
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017520-2021 

Tender

Minding the Gap

London Borough of Camden

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts
Contract notice  
Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-017520
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02cbde  
Published 23 July 2021, 3:08pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Camden

5 Pancras Square

London

N1C 4AG

Contact

David Walsh

Email

david.walsh@camden.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017520-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017520-2021
mailto:david.walsh@camden.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

UKI31 - Camden and City of London

National registration number

n/a

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.camden.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/28

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=38806&B=LBCAMDEN

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=38806&B=LBCAMDEN

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

http://www.camden.gov.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/28
https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=38806&B=LBCAMDEN
https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=38806&B=LBCAMDEN


Page 3 to 9

II.1.1) Title

Minding the Gap

Reference number

Minding the Gap 

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85312000 - Social work services without accommodation

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Minding the Gap is an innovative approach to mental health services for young people
aged 16-24 that has a national profile. It was created by Camden Council in partnership
with Camden CCG in 2015 and co-designed with young people. The key aim of MTG is to
improve transitions between child and adult mental health services, to improve the reach
of mental health services for young people aged 16-24 and to destigmatise health
services by offering holistic and integrated support Minding the Gap is being procured in
two Lots: Lot 1: The Hive Hub: which is an integrated innovative youth hub Lot 2: The
counselling & psychotherapy service and systemic integrative therapy:

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £8,262,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

The Hive Hub

Lot No



Page 4 to 9

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80310000 - Youth education services

85310000 - Social work services

85312320 - Counselling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Main site or place of performance

London Borough of Camden

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

see specification for a full description

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £4,950,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Duration in months

108

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Please see tender documents for further information.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 5 to 9

The counselling & psychotherapy service and systemic integrative therapy:

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80310000 - Youth education services

85310000 - Social work services

85312320 - Counselling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI31 - Camden and City of London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Please see specification for a full description of this lot

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £3,312,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Duration in months

108

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Please see tender documents for further information.



Page 6 to 9

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation

List and brief description of rules and criteria

The procurement will include an initial assessment of the tenderer’s capacity and
capability to deliver the contract. This will be done on a pass/fail basis and will include
consideration of the tenderer’s experience, health and safety, and equal opportunities.
Tenders which do not demonstrate sufficient capacity to deliver the services will be
eliminated from the process.

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

see tender documents for further information.



Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Procedure involving negotiation

IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

Tenderers that pass the initial assessment will have their initial tender evaluated.
Following the evaluation of initial tenders, the Council reserves the right to award the
contract on the basis of the initial tenders without negotiation. Alternatively, tenderers will
be invited to a negotiation meeting to discuss their proposal. Following this they will
submit a final tender.

The Award Criteria are as follows

Price 30%

Quality70%

See tender documents for full description.

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

23 September 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Cabinet Office

70 Whitehall

London 

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution (CEDR)

70 Fleet Street

London 

EC4Y 1EU

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Cabinet Office

70 Whitehall 

London 

SW1A 2AS

Country

United Kingdom



Page 9 to 9

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure
	IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-09-06T09:05:07+0100
	TCPDF




